
Audit Committee
Agenda

Date:      Friday, 24 June 2016
Time:      9.30 am
Venue:   Brunel House, St Georges Rd, Bristol BS1 5UY

Distribution:
Councillors: Nicola Beech, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Helen Godwin, Gary Hopkins, Olly Mead, 
Liz Radford, Clive Stevens, Ken Guy and Brenda McLennan

Copies to: Steve Gregory (Democratic Services Officer), Melanie Henchy-McCarthy, Alison Mullis, 
Janet Ditte (Service Manager Finance) and Julie Oldale (Interim Service Director Finance)

Issued by: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services
Floor 4, Brunel House (Clifton Wing), Bristol BS1 5UY
Tel: 0117 92  24357
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Date Not Specified

Agenda

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Audit Committee – Agenda

1. Election of Chair 
To receive nominations for the election of Chair for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

2. Election of Vice Chair 
To receive nominations for the election of Vice-Chair for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

3. Welcome, Introductions Apologies and Safety Information 

(Pages 5 - 6)

4. Membership of the Committee 
To note the members appointed to serve on the Committee for the 
2016/17 municipal year.

 

5. Terms of Reference 
To note the attached terms of reference for the Committee which were 
agreed by the Full Council at its meeting on 31 May 2016.

 

(Pages 7 - 8)

6. Dates and Times of meetings 2016/17 
Below are the provisional dates/times of meetings for 2016/17 (starting at 9.30 
am) -

2016 2017
29 July 27 January

23 September 24 March
25 November 26 May

These dates are not fixed as it is for the Audit Committee to determine what 
dates are most suitable. Although the Audit Committee has historically met on a 
Friday morning, the Committee may wish to consider if this remains the favoured 
option for 2016/17.

7. Public Forum 



Audit Committee – Agenda

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 20 June 2016.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 23 June 
2016.

8. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Please note that the Register of Interests is available at 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-
register

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

9. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To agree the Minutes of the 29 April 2016 meeting as a correct record. (Pages 9 - 14)

10. Action sheet 
To note actions from the 29 April 2016 meeting. (Page 15)

11. Draft Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Pages 16 - 18)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register


Audit Committee – Agenda

12. Internal Audit Plan report 2016/17 
The Committee is requested to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 and 
re-approve the Internal Audit Charter, Terms of Reference and Strategic 
Statement following its recent update.

(Pages 19 - 49)

13. Bristol City Council - External Audit progress report - June 2016 
To receive an update report in respect of the External Auditors work for 2015/16 (Pages 50 - 54)

14. Honorary Aldermen nominations 
To consider the nominations for Honorary Aldermen/Women, as nominated by 
the respective political groups, and make recommendations to Full Council on the 
appointment of new aldermen/women.

(Pages 55 - 67)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the Brunel House Reception, St.George’s Road, Bristol, BS1 5UY. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting 
room one hour before the meeting.  Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  or 
Democratic Services Section, Brunel House St Georges Road Bristol BS1 5UY.  The following 
requirements apply:

 The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned. 

 The question is received no later than three clear working days before the meeting.
[...]
alter the outcome 
of any vote on the matter.

(ii) that the authority considers that the dispensation is in the interests of 
persons living in its area; or 

(iii) where the Committee considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a 
dispensation.

 Responsibility for ensuring effective scrutiny of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy and policies.

 Involvement in the appointment/dismissal of the Chief Internal Auditor.

 Involvement in monitoring the performance of the Chief Internal Auditor.

Page 8



DISCLAIMER
The attached Minutes are DRAFT. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure the 
accuracy of the information and statements and decisions recorded in them, their 
status will remain that of a draft until such time as they are confirmed as a correct 
record at the subsequent meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Audit Committee meeting
29th April 2016 at 10 am

Present:

Councillors - Lesley Alexander, Mark Brain (Chair), Gary Hopkins, Olly Mead, Eileen 
Means, Jerome Thomas
Independent Member(s) – Ken Guy

Key officers/others in attendance: 
Councillor Gollop - Deputy Mayor, Alison Mullis/Melanie Henchy-McCarthy - Chief 
Internal Auditor, Tony Whitlock - Principal Accountant (Corporate Finance), Harry 
Lawson - Interim Service Manager (Corporate Finance), Kay Libby - Service 
Manager (Strategic Planning), Steven Pendleton - Service Manager (Commissioning 
and Supplier Relationship Management), Bernadette Keen (Information Security 
Manager), Greg Rubins - BDO Accountants.

1. Apologies for absence and substitutions 

Apologies received from Brenda McLennan (Independent Member). 

2. Public forum

None received.

3. Declarations of interest 

None declared.

4. Minutes of the Audit Committee held on the 11 March 2016 

Resolved - that the Minutes be agreed as a correct record and signed by 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



the Chair.

Matter arising - Minute No 7 (Bristol 2015 Ltd)  

The Chair added the following comment with regard to the discussion at the 
meeting on 11 March 2016 – 

The Committee received a number of progress reports from Bristol 2015 Ltd, 
the Company set up to administer the funds, projects and programmes which 
ran throughout the year. The Committee believed the governance 
arrangements within Bristol 2015 were satisfactory overall but that these 
arrangements were insufficiently transparent, particularly in the early stages, 
and this lead to controversy. The Committee was of the opinion that 
companies set up by Bristol City Council in the future should learn lessons 
from the experience of Bristol 2015.

5. Action sheet 

Actions were noted and updated. (A copy of the Action sheet is held on the 
Minute Book).

6. Work Programme 

Resolved – that the Work Programme be noted.

7. Update on Information Security

The Audit Committee considered a report (agenda item 8) of the Service 
Manager (Commissioning and Supplier Relationship Management) regarding 
the information security risk to the Council.

The Committee was informed that since the last report there had been a 
notable increase globally in cyber related threats. Phishing E-mails which 
aimed to trick the recipient into handing over credentials or opening infected 
attachments were now being sent to most large organisations.  In response the 
Council had implemented a number of technical and non-technical measures. 

During the December 2015 the Council, along with a number of other large 
organisations within the region, had received a large number of Phishing E-
mails. The Council’s systems were not significantly compromised during the 
attacks and the Council’s overall functioning and services were not affected.  
Nevertheless, the attacks and their impact did demonstrate a need for further 
security measures and for increased staff training.

Page 10



Members welcomed the report and thanked all staff involved for their hard work 
and diligence. After subsequent discussion the Committee was assured that 
the incre
[...]
n the level of assurance provided in the future. 

The Chair amended the Foreword to the report, in relation to Bristol 2015 Ltd 
(Green Capital), as follows - 

‘The Committee received a number of progress reports from Bristol 2015 Ltd, 
the Company set up to administer the funds, projects and programmes which 
ran throughout the year. The Committee believed the governance 
arrangements within Bristol 2015 were satisfactory overall but that these 
arrangements were insufficiently transparent, particularly in the early stages, 
and this lead to controversy. The Committee was of the opinion that 
companies set up by Bristol City Council in the future should learn lessons 
from the experience of Bristol 2015.’ 

The Chair reminded members that the occupants of the Internal Auditor 
position could not be dismissed without the approval of the Audit Committee, 
this was to ensure that the Internal Auditor could audit the Council’s work in a 
transparent, open and unfettered manner. It was considered that this 
protection should be extended to any Directorate restructuring plans which 
would necessitate the current incumbent(s) of the Internal Auditor post having 
to apply for their own positions. 

Resolved – that the report be noted.

14. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 

The Audit Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor 
(agenda item 14) in respect of the draft Annual Governance Statement and 
Action Plan 2015/16.

The Committee was informed of the progress that had been made in 
improving Corporate Risk Management arrangements during 2015/16 and of 
an Action Plan to further develop risk management arrangements and ensure 
that they were both integral and effective. Following discussion it was 
considered important to retain the Metrobus Project in the Action Plan and on 
the Risk Register. 

The Committee also requested that an update on the Finance Action Plan be 
brought to the Audit Committee at its annual general meeting in June, and
[...]
17
Internal Audit: Draft Audit Committee Annual Report to Council 

2016/17
9.30am Risk Management Annual Report

Draft Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 and 
Updated Action Plan
Annual Plan for 2017/18

Finance: Accounting Policies
Officer: Partnerships - Risk/Opportunities - Value for Money

SIRO: Information Security Strategy - Update

Legal: Member Standard Items:

Information Items:

P
age 18



Audit Committee – Report

Audit Committee
24th June 2016

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor

Title: Internal Audit Plan 2016/17

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report: Melanie Henchy-McCarthy/ Alison Mullis,
Chief Internal Auditor (Job Share)

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 92 22063/22448

Recommendation

The Audit Committee is recommended to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 
and re-approve the Internal Audit Charter, Terms of Reference and Strategic Statement 
following its recent update.

Summary

The Audit Committee received and was consulted on the draft Internal Audit Plan at its 
meeting in April 2016.  The attached report presents the Internal Audit Plan for 
2016/17 following completion of wider consultation for approval by the Committee. It 
details the planning process and identifies key areas of focus for the year. 

The Audit Committee approved the Internal Audit Charter, Terms of Reference and 
Strategic Statement at its meeting in June 2015.  The Internal Audit Charter, Terms of 
Reference and Strategic Statement has been reviewed and updated. 

This report was presented to the Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Governance and Performance on xx June 2016.

Page 19

Agenda Item 12



Audit Committee – Report

This report was shared with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance and 
Performance.

The significant issues in the report are:

- The formulation of the plan (paragraph 2 – 9 of report)

- Key features of the plan (paragraph 10 of report)

- The Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 (Appendix 1)
- The Internal Audit Charter, Term
[...]
n 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires every authority to make arrangements 
for the proper administration of its financial affairs and ensure that one of the officers has 
responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  Internal Audit supports the role of the Section 
151 Officer by assessing the financial controls of the Council, in particular in relation to the main 
financial systems and provides assurances to the External Auditor regarding the reliance that can be 
placed upon these in agreement with working protocols developed with them.

4.7 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 include guidance that the Committee should 
review, assess and approve the Internal Audit work plan.

Internal Audit Plan

4.8 The attached report details the processes undertaken to formulate the audit plan. The plan will 
be reviewed on a quarterly basis in order to ensure it remains focussed on the key risk areas within the 
control environment.

4.9 Performance against completion of the plan will be measured via in year updates to the 
Committee.

Proposal

5. The Audit Committee is recommended to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 and re-
approve the Internal Audit Charter, Terms of Reference and Strategic Statement following its recent 
update.

Other Options Considered

6. None necessary

Risk Assessment

7. An adequate and effective internal audit service, as well as a statutory requirement, is an 
integral part of good governance. A sound Internal Audit planning process minimises the risk of non-
compliance with statute and good practice, and at the same time maximises the value that Internal 
Audit adds to the Council's governance arrangements and internal control environment

Public Sector Equality Duties

8a) Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-maker 
considers the need to promote equality for persons with the following “protected 
characteristics”: age, disability, gender reassignment, pr
[...]
 External Auditor and the Internal Audit Services of neighbouring local 
authorities where services are shared or delivered jointly. 

13.6 The Internal Audit service will be developed through: 

• Keeping its plans under close review so it can respond flexibly to changes in the City 
 Council’s priorities and risks 

• Feedback from users of the service including management, the Audit Committee and 
 the External Auditor 

Page 48



• The QAIP and internal self-assessment of compliance with the PSIAS with periodic 
 external validation of the self-assessment 

• Sharing of good practice and benchmarking with the Internal Audit services of the 
 Core Cities Local Authorities and liaison with Internal Audit Services of neighbouring 
 local authorities 

• Having due regard to other sources of good practice such as CIPFA and the CIIA 

• Training and development for staff identified through the Council’s ‘My 
 Performance’  staff performance management scheme, through management 
 supervision and by Internal Audit staff themselves 

• Responding to opportunities to work more efficiently, taking advantage of 
 developments in ‘agile working’ and new technology 

• Marketing of services to expand the client base to which Internal Audit provides 
 services.  

13.7 As the Council develops and implements its strategy for 2016/17 to 2019/20 so 
Internal Audit will develop this strategic statement into a formal strategy covering the same 
period.       

14. Review of the Internal Audit Charter, Terms of Reference and Strategic 
Statement 

14.1 In accordance with the PSIAS, the Internal Audit Charter, Terms of Reference and 
Strategic Statement is reviewed annually and presented to the Audit Committee for 
reconsideration and approval. 

Chief Internal Auditor 

Reviewed: June 2016 

Approved by Audit Committee 24 June 2016 

Page 49



 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

External Audit Progress Report 

June 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 13



 

1 

 

INTRODUCTION 

This report is intended to provide the Audit Committee with an update of our audit work 

for 2015/16.  

Auditors’ principal objectives are to review and report on, to the extent required by the 

relevant legislation and the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice for Local 

Government, the audited body’s: 

• financial statements 

• arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources. 

We are also required to certify specified grant claims and returns as directed by Public 

Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.  

We will assess whether the arrangements put in place by the Council will allow us to 

complete our work by the expected deadlines and whether there are any issues that are 

likely to have a significant impact on our ability to provide unmodified audit reports and 

opinions.     

This will be included as a “RAG” assessment in the report. We have yet to perform any 
substantive work at the Council and therefore the green rating against each area is an 
initial assumption that will need to be confirmed as part of our interim work. 

ASSESSMENT EXPLANATION 

R
E
D

 

 

Unlikely to be able to meet reporting deadlines, 

significant concerns over governance or finance, 

or expected modification of audit report or opinion. 

A
M
B
E
R
 

 

Some concerns around meeting reporting deadlines,  

some concerns over governance or finance,  

or potential risk of modification of audit report or opinion. 

G
R
E
E
N
 

 

On target to meet deadlines 

and no current concerns over governance or finance. 

 

We have also included for your information references to recent publications and 

emerging issues relating to local government as an attachment to this report. 

 

Additional work agreed with the Council 

We have agreed to audit the grant claim for the Local Authority Major Transport Scheme. 

The claim was certified by us in May 2016, with a fee of £4,500. 

 

R 

A 

G P
[...]
 

This will follow completion of the Audit. Annual Audit Letter  

Target issue date October 2016. 
 

 GRANTS CERTIFICATION    

Grants and 
returns 

To audit and submit grant claims and returns by the 
relevant deadlines. 

Work in progress.  All grants claims and returns to be audited 
in line with the agreed timetable and 
deadlines. First Venturer claim has been 
certified. Claim for Major Transport Scheme 
certified by the deadline of 31 May 2016. 

 

Grants Report Summary of our certification work completed on 31 
March 2016 claims, to be issued by December 2016 

 

 

To be drafted after certification work 
concluded. 

Grants Report to those charged with 
governance to be issued by December 2016. 

 

 

G 

G 

G 

P
age 53



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those 

we believe should be brought to your attention. They do not purport to be a 

complete record of all matters arising. This report is prepared solely for the use 

of the organisation and may not be quoted nor copied without our prior written 

consent. No responsibility to any third party is accepted. 

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 

2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International.  BDO LLP is separately 

authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 

investment business. 

Copyright ©2013 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk  

 

P
age 54



Audit Committee – Appointment of honorary aldermen

Audit Committee
24 June 2016

Report of: Shahzia Daya, Interim Service Director – Legal and Democratic Services

Title: Honorary Aldermen nominations

Ward: N/a

Officer Presenting Report: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services Officer

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 92 24357

Recommendation

That the Audit Committee considers the nominations for Honorary Aldermen, as nominated by the 
respective political groups, and makes a recommendation to Full Council on the appointment of new 
aldermen.

Summary

To enable the committee to consider and decide which nominations should be recommended to Full 
Council for approval.

The significant issues in the report are:

As set out in the report and the appendix to the report.

Page 55

Agenda Item 14



Audit Committee – Appointment of honorary aldermen

Policy

1. This report is submitted in accordance with the Council’s policy on the arrangements to be 
followed in respect of the granting of alderman status to former members of the Council.

Consultation

2. The nominations were submitted by the party group whips, on behalf of their respective party 
groups. 

Context

3. Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 empowers the Full Council, by a resolution passed 
by not less than two-thirds of the members voting at a meeting specially convened for the 
purpose, to confer the title of Honorary Alderman on a person who has, in the Council’s opinion, 
rendered eminent services to the Council as a past member.

4. The Full Council has agreed that the Audit Committee, in its role of monitoring and ensuring 
ethical standards and probity within the Council, should ensure that all Honorary Alderman 
nominations meet the set criteria, and accordingly recommend appointments as appropriate.

5. The criteria governing the appointment of aldermen was reviewed by the Audit Committee 
during the 2015/16 municipal year.  The committee’s recommended criteria were approved by 
the Full Council on 15 March 2016, and are as follows:

An individual will be eligible for nomination and appointment to the role of Honorary 
Alderman/woman provided that he/she is no longer a serving councillor with Bristol City 
Council and has provided eminent service to the Council throughout a long and distinguished 
period of public service by either:

a. Serving  as a Bristol City Councillor for an aggregate total period of at least 10 years; 

or

b. Holding a significant position of public responsibility with
[...]
 lunch club for senior members of the Clifton Community & the 
City) for “Outstanding Contribution to the Community”.” 

Statement from the Liberal Democrat group in support of the nomination of Glenise Morgan:

“Details of Glenise Morgan’s service:
 Glenise Morgan was Liberal Democrat Councillor for Henleaze ward May 2009 – May 2016.
 Executive Cabinet Member for Care & Health 2012.
 Cabinet Advisor to Assistant Mayor (Neighbourhoods) 2014.
 Governor at Henleaze Infant School.
 Member of the Downs Committee. 

Page 66



Audit Committee – Appointment of honorary aldermen

 Member of the Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board 2013 – 2016.
 People Committee Member 2015 – 2016.
 Human Resources Committee Member 2013 – 2014.
 A founder member and Vice-Chair of the Friends of Henleaze Library.
 Vice-chair of the local Neighbourhood Partnership.
 As a member of the working group for Older People, she is one of the organisers and 

fundraisers of trips for older people who have difficulty in getting out and about.  The success 
of these trips has generated interest from charitable groups and Glenise has developed these 
contacts to address the issue of lonely, isolated elderly people in our area.  New activities have 
already been generated, such as “Contact the Elderly” groups.

 Campaigned to make the government make a long-term commitment to cycling and walking. 
Which included urging Bristol residents to get behind the amendment to the Infrastructure Bill 
-  Legal obligation on the Department for Transport to set targets and investment for cycling 
and walking. Amendment will also make the transport secretary directly responsible for 
ensuring that funds are secured to promote active transport was passed.” 

Page 67


	Agenda
	3 Welcome, Introductions Apologies and Safety Information
	5 Terms of Reference
	9 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	10 Action sheet
	11 Draft Work Programme
	Work Programme for AC

	12 Internal Audit Plan report 2016/17
	12 B Appendix Audit Committee Plan
	4. Full Plan for Audit Committee - App A.pdf
	Appendix A - Full Plan

	4. Full Plan for Audit Committee - App B.pdf
	Appendix B - Reserve Plan List



	13 Bristol City Council - External Audit progress report - June 2016
	14 Honorary Aldermen nominations





Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Audit Committee

24 June 2016 at 9.30 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Nicola Beech, Helen Godwin, Gary Hopkins, Olly Mead, Liz Radford, Clive Stevens and 
Brenda McLennan

Officers in Attendance:-

1. Election of Chair

Councillor Olly Mead was elected Chair for the 2016/17 municipal year.

2. Election of Vice Chair

Councillor Clive Stevens was elected Vice Chair for the 2016/17 municipal year.

3. Welcome, Introductions Apologies and Safety Information

Apologies were received from Councillor Bowden-Jones and Ken Guy.

4. Membership of the Committee

The Membership of the Audit Committee was noted as –

Councillor Nicola Beech; Councillor Nicola Bowden-Jones; Councillor Helen Godwin; Councillor Gary 
Hopkins; Councillor Olly Mead; Councillor Liz Radford; Councillor Clive Stevens. 

Independent Members: Ken Guy; Brenda McClennan. 

5. Terms of Reference

The Terms of Reference as approved at Full Council on 31 May 2016, were noted.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Dates and Times of meetings 2016/17 all at 9.30 am

2016 2017
22 July 27 January 

23 September 24 March 
25 November 26 May 

7. Public Forum

No Public forum item Author
1 Social Value Councillor Gill Kirk
2 Southmead/Horfield TRO scheme Ken Thawley
3 Southmead TRO scheme David Adlam

The Audit Committee noted the statements. 

Statement 1 - the Committee acknowledged the importance of Social Value in respect of the Council’s 
commissioning and procurement process and the Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that this was being 
implemented. A point was raised that some Neighbourhood Partnerships used a ‘scorecard’ system when 
allocating grants to enable greater clarity regarding social value. It was emphasised that it would be 
desirable to have a higher degree of subjectivity to challenge social value aspects. The Committee 
requested that the Chief Internal Auditor investigate if this was the case.

Statements 2&3 - the Committee received two statements in respect of the Southmead and Horfield
Traffic Regulation Order Scheme concerning limited parking restrictions near the new Southmead
hospital to limit commuter parking. 

The Committee noted the comments made and acknowledged that this issue should be considered by the 
Place Scrutiny Commission who was asked to further consider –

1. If the proper process was followed particularly with regard to the 48 hours that had been given 
between the publication of some of the proposals and the deadline for comments to be submitted 
in response;

2. Whether current processes were sufficient to enable proper engagement from the public;
3. What could be done by the Council to address the issue caused by the TRO proposals;
4. What could be done to ensure access to the hospital site by car;
5. Clarify if the implementation of the proposals were in line with the planning permission concept of 

mitigation with regard to the parking restrictions.  

8. Declarations of Interest



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

None were declared.

9. Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Minutes of the 29 April 2016 were agreed as an accurate record.

10.Action sheet

Actions were noted. Chief Internal Auditor referred to item 2, review of financial
Regulations, and informed the Committee that a draft report had been prepared. A final report would be 
brought to the next Audit Committee meeting in July.
 

11.Draft Work Programme

The draft Work Programme was considered.

During consideration the following points were made:  

1. The July meeting of the Audit Committee would include a more detailed session on Governance 
and Risk; 

2. A report regarding the work of the Council’s Trading Companies would be brought to the Audit 
Committee once more detail was known, following a meeting between the Chief Internal Auditor 
and the Company Secretary;

3. The Corporate Risk Register would be brought to the July Audit Committee and would now include 
the outcome from consideration of the impact of the results of the European Union referendum 
which had resulted in the United Kingdom deciding to leave the EU.

Resolved:- that, subject to the above comments, the Work Programme be noted. 

12.Internal Audit Plan report 2016/17

The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor requesting the approval of the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2016/17 and re-approval of the Internal Audit Charter, Terms of Reference and Strategic 
Statement following its recent update.

During the discussion, the following points were made:   

1. The Plan might change during the municipal year based on the level of risk;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

2. An additional half post was being resourced to assist further work related to fraudulent tenancy 
activity, details of this would be reported to the July Audit Committee meeting as part of the 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16;

3. Regarding additional resource the Committee was reminded that its role was to ensure that 
resources were sufficient and where it was considered insufficient Members of the Audit 
Committee could, by monitoring and interaction, seek to improve this.

Resolved :- that the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be approved and the Internal Audit Charter, Terms 
of Reference and Strategic Statement, following its recent update, be re-approved.  

13.Bristol City Council - External Audit progress report - June 2016

The Committee received a report from the External Auditor BDO Accountants which provided an update 
of audit work for 2015/16.  

The Committee noted that the principal objectives were to review and report on, the extent required by 
the relevant legislation and the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice for Local Government, the 
audited body’s :

• financial statements; 
• arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

There was also a requirement to certify specified grant claims and returns as directed by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd.  An assessment would be made to determine whether the arrangements put in 
place by the Council would allow for completion of the work by the expected deadlines and whether 
there were any issues that were likely to have a significant impact on the ability to provide unmodified 
audit reports and opinions.     

The Committee noted that final audit work was starting next week with ‘sign off’ anticipated to be end of 
August or early September.

Resolved:- that the report be noted. 

14.Honorary Aldermen nominations

The Committee received a report from the Interim Service Director – Legal and Democratic Services to 
consider the nominations for Honorary Aldermen/Women, as nominated by the respective political 
groups, and make a recommendation to Full Council on the appointment of new aldermen/women. 

The Committee noted the criteria as set out in the report for conferring Alderman/Woman status. In 
addition some committee members referred to the Full Council AGM on 31 May, 2016 which had further 
considered this and which had concluded that the criteria for nomination needed to be re-visited. Having 
regard to this the Committee went through the nominations according to those who met the criteria and 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

in relation to the discussion at Council. Some members were approved, some not and others deferred 
pending review of the criteria, as set out below.

Bill Payne Honorary Alderman status not conferred
Jenny Smith Honorary Alderman status conferred

Mike Wollacott Honorary Alderman status not conferred
David Morris Honorary Alderman status conferred

Alastair Watson Honorary Alderman status conferred
Gus Hoyt Defer pending review of nomination criteria

Tess Green Defer pending review of nomination criteria
Rob Telford Defer pending review of nomination criteria
Tim Malnick Defer pending review of nomination criteria

Ani Stafford-Townsend Defer pending review of nomination criteria
Simon Cook Honorary Alderman status conferred 

Christian Martin Defer pending review of nomination criteria 
Glenise Morgan Honorary Alderman status conferred 

Resolved:- that due to their significant contribution to the local community the title of Honorary 
Alderman/Woman be conferred upon:

Jenny Smith;
David Morris;
Alastair Watson;
Simon Cook;
Glenise Morgan;

and that this be recommended to Full Council accordingly. 

The meeting finished at 11 am.

CHAIR 


